

Ram Lal Vs. Abhishek Jain

COPC No. 908/2025

17.09.2025 Present: Ms. Rinkle, Advocate, vice counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General with Mr. Rajat Choudhary, Assistant Advocate General, for the respondents.

The judgment in question was rendered on 23.10.2024.

The directions issued therein were to be complied with within a period of two months. The judgment still remains unimplemented.

2. Following order was passed in this matter on 26.08.2025: -

“Notice. Mr. Vishawdeep Sharma, Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondents.

Learned State counsel has placed on record a copy of internal communication, dated 25.8.2025, in which it has been mentioned that the Department is contemplating to file an appeal against the judgment dated 23.10.2024 passed by a coordinate Bench of this Court in CWPOA No. 2871/2020, but the appeal could not be filed for want of certified copy of the judgment.

Since the aforesaid judgment passed by the coordinate Bench of this Court has not been assailed till date, there cannot be an excuse for implementing the

judgment only on the pretext that the filing of the appeal is still being contemplated. Let reply be filed by the respondents on or before the next date of hearing.

List on 17.9.2025 before the appropriate Bench.”

The matter was twice passed over to enable learned Additional Advocate General to place on record compliance affidavit. No instructions were placed on record. At the request of learned Additional Advocate General, the matter is adjourned to **18.09.2025** to enable the respondents to implement the judgment in letter & spirit, failing which, respondents shall remain present before the Court on the next date.

List on **18.09.2025**.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

17th September, 2025 (Rohit)